

No. 21-328

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBYN MORGAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER  
LINNET DAVIS-STERMITZ  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
2001 K Street, NW,  
Suite 850 North  
Washington, DC 20006

RICHARD H. FRANKEL  
DREXEL UNIVERSITY,  
THOMAS R. KLINE SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
3320 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

JENNIFER D. BENNETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 573-0336  
*jennifer@guptawessler.com*

DAVID HORTON  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
DAVIS SCHOOL OF LAW  
400 Mrak Hall Drive  
Davis, CA 95616

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 6, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction & summary of argument .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Federal Arbitration Act’s equal-treatment principle prohibits courts from imposing an arbitration-specific waiver rule.....	2
II. The arbitration-specific approach to waiver cannot be saved by the so-called liberal federal policy favoring arbitration.....	5
A. The federal policy favoring arbitration is just the policy that arbitration contracts must be placed on equal footing with other contracts.....	6
B. Contrary to the text of the FAA and this Court’s repeated instructions, lower courts have relied on the policy favoring arbitration to treat arbitration contracts differently from other contracts.....	10
C. No policy favoring arbitration is even served by allowing litigants to avoid waiver based on a lack of prejudice. ....	13

III. The Court should take this opportunity to clarify that the only policy required by the FAA is the policy its text commands—that arbitration contracts be placed on equal footing with all other contracts. ....	15
Conclusion .....	25
Appendix: List of <i>amici</i> .....	App.1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co.*,  
675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) .....11

*American Recovery Corp. v. Computerized  
Thermal Imaging, Inc.*,  
96 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 1996) .....22

*Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle*,  
556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....*passim*

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*,  
563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....9, 13, 18

*AtriCure, Inc. v. Meng*,  
12 F.4th 516 (6th Cir. 2021) .....11, 22

*Brown v. State Farm Mutual Automobile  
Insurance Co.*,  
776 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. 1989) .....4

*Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid  
Cabinetry, Inc.*,  
50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995) .....14

*Calderon v. Sixt Rent a Car, LLC*,  
5 F.4th 1204 (11th Cir. 2021) .....8, 24

*Century Indemnity Co. v. Certain  
Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,  
subscribing to Retrocessional Agreement  
Nos. 950548, 950549, & 950646*,  
584 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2009) .....22

<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Whiting,</i> 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	19
<i>Chassen v. Fidelity National Finance, Inc.,</i> 836 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>David v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.,</i> 440 N.W.2d 269 (N.D. 1989).....	4
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.,</i> 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto,</i> 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	3
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.,</i> 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	13
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Waffle House,</i> 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	2, 5, 19
<i>Farm Bureau Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Houle,</i> 102 A.2d 326 (Vt. 1954) .....	4
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,</i> 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	19
<i>Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas Inc.,</i> 791 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1986).....	12

<i>Gibbs v. Haynes Investments, LLC</i> , 967 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	6, 8, 9, 19
<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency, LLC</i> , 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	18
<i>Keytrade USA, Inc. v. Ain Temouchent M/V</i> , 404 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Services, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	3
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	24
<i>Leadertex, Inc. v. Morganton Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	5, 21
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	10

<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....	4
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Lauricia</i> , 268 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8, 22
<i>Morning Star Associates, Inc. v. Unishippers Global Logistics, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 2408477 (S.D. Ga. 2015) .....	12
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7
<i>MS Dealer Service Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	9, 10, 12, 20
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	13, 19
<i>Northport Health Services of Arkansas, LLC v. United States Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	13, 24
<i>O.J. Distributing, Inc. v. Hornell Brewing Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4

<i>Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Swift Transportation Co. (AZ)</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2003).....	12
<i>Patten Grading &amp; Paving, Inc. v. Skanska USA Building, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Pearson v. Hilton Head Hospital</i> , 733 S.E.2d 597 (S.C. Ct. App. 2012).....	11
<i>Podesta v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> , 504 S.E.2d 135 (W. Va. 1998).....	4
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Ragone v. Atlantic Video at Manhattan Center</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	3, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	19
<i>Rooney v. Tyson</i> , 697 N.E.2d 571 (N.Y. 1998).....	23
<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer &amp; Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	12

<i>S &amp; H Contractors, Inc. v. A.J. Taft Coal Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1507 (11th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent International Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Shanferoke Coal &amp; Supply Corp. v. Westchester Service Corp.</i> , 293 U.S. 449 (1935).....	6
<i>Southard v. Newcomb Oil Co.</i> , 7 F.4th 451 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	18
<i>Stone v. Doerge</i> , 328 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Sugin Zhu v. Hakkasan NYC LLC</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	21
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	19, 20
<i>The Anaconda v. American Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 42 (1944).....	6
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	8
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	20

*Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University*,  
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....9, 18

*Wood v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America*,  
207 F.3d 674 (3d Cir. 2000) .....5

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....1, 3

**Other Authorities**

28 American Jurisprudence 2d Estoppel & Waiver § 35 (2011).....4

28 American Jurisprudence 2d Estoppel & Waiver § 183 (2011).....4

28 American Jurisprudence 2d Estoppel & Waiver § 187 (2011).....4

T. Leigh Anenson, *The Triumph of Equity: Equitable Estoppel in Modern Litigation*,  
27 Rev. Litig. 377 (2008).....10

*Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcommittees of the Committees on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. (1924)* .....16, 17

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) .....10

Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> (1921) .....	23
Julius H. Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>The New Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 12 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1926) .....	16, 17
Richard Frankel, <i>The Arbitration Clause as Super Contract</i> , 91 Wash. U. L. Rev. 531 (2014) .....	11, 23, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924).....	17
Howard O. Hunter, <i>Modern Law of Contracts</i> § 4:1 .....	23
Margaret L. Moses, <i>Statutory Misconstruction: How the Supreme Court Created a Federal Arbitration Law Never Enacted by Congress</i> , 34 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 99 (2006) .....	24
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Role of the Judge in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 86 B.U. L. Rev. 1049 (2006) .....	24
David S. Schwartz, <i>Enforcing Small Print to Protect Big Business: Employee and Consumer Rights Claims in an Age of Compelled Arbitration</i> , 1997 Wis. L. Rev. 33 (1997) .....	17
